

State Election Commission, Haryana

Nirvachan Sadan, Plot No. 2, Sector- 17 Panchkula, Haryana – 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in Email id: sec@hry.nic.in Phone: +91172 258 4810 Fax: +91 172 258 5904

NOTIFICATION

No. SEC/1ME/2020/524

Dated:03.03.2020

Whereas, the name of Mrs. Poonam Devi W/o Sh.Sikander was notified as a Member of (Ward No. 01) Municipal Council, Narwana by the State Election Commission, Haryana vide notification No. SEC/1ME/2016/1340 dated 27.05.2016.

- 2. Whereas, in view of the orders of Civil Judge (Sr. Divn.), Jind passed in petition No. 114 of 2016 on 05.12.2019, the State Election Commission, Haryana vide Notification No. SEC/1ME/2020/467 dated 14.02.2020, de-notified her name from the notification referred to above.
- **3.** Whereas, Smt. Poonam Devi challenged the order of Civil Judge in the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court through Civil Writ Petition No. 3807 of 2020 and Hon'ble Court on 13.02.2020 has passed the following interim orders in the case:

"Learned counsel for the petitioner, inter alia, contends that admittedly, the election petition was filed beyond the period of limitation and still it was entertained and no issue was framed. The question of law can be raised at any stage.

Notice of motion for 24.03.2020.

However, operation of impugned orders dated 05.12.2019 (Annexure P-3) and 01.02.2020 (Annexure P-4) shall remain stayed."

4. In view of the interim orders of Hon'ble High Court, the State Election Commission, Haryana hereby put on hold all activities pursuant to its notification No. SEC/1ME/2020/467 dated 14.02.2020, till final decision in Civil Writ Petition referred to above.

Dated, Panchkula The 2nd March, 2020

Dr. Dalip Singh State Election Commissioner, Haryana

Endst. No.SEC/1ME/2020/525-529 Dated: 03/03/2020

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and further necessary action:-

- 1. Director, Urban Local Bodies Department, Haryana, Panchkula w.r.t. this office notification No.SEC/1ME/2020/467-472 dated 14.02.2020.
- 2. Deputy Commissioner, Jind.
- 3. Executive Officer/Secretary, Municipal Council, Narwana.
- 4. Mrs. Poonam Devi W/o Sh. Sikander, Member, Ward No. 01, Municipal Council, Narwana
 - 5. Controller, Printing and Stationary, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in the Haryana Government Gazette.

(Parmal Singh)

gymul Sings

Asstt. State Election Commissioner, Haryana

CC: i) S.A. & 3E ii) I.T. Cell